



## RESOLUTION NO. 13-5

## of the

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

**WHEREAS,** the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bureau of Indian Affairs maintains the official Road and Bridge Inventory for the Tribal Transportation Program (TTP) Roadway System; and

**WHEREAS,** the Squaxin Island Tribe is continually developing new development plans on the Reservation and new roads and parking areas will be required to support the developments and expanding transportation network; and

**WHEREAS**, the roads recommended for addition to the Tribe's TTP Inventory are shown on Attachment A – Route Listing and Strip Maps; and,

WHEREAS, Attachment A will be an addendum to the existing LRTP document on record; and,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council requests that the roads as listed on page one (1) of Appendix A be accepted to the IRR Inventory as they are entered into the RIFDS program with all required supporting attachments.

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE / 10 S.E. Squaxin Lane / Shelton, WA 98584 / Phone (360) 426-9781 Fax (360) 426-6577 www.squaxinisland.org

## **CERTIFICATION**

Dave Lopeman, Chairman

Attested by:

Pete Kruger, Secretary

Arnold Cooper, Vice Chairman